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Please read this manual carefully before assembling the product. We recommend that you assemble on a soft surface, 
such as a rug, to prevent damage to the paint. Please note that the surface of cast metal naturally contains bumps.  
These are not defects, but elements that enhance the beauty of the product.

• ���Do not discard the packaging until you have determined that all
(mounting) parts are present.

• ���	Make sure that children are not around during assembly.
	This product contains small parts that can be swallowed by children.

• ���	Keep the assembly instructions for future reference.
Alternatively, you can download a PDF version from the product page
on the BonFeu website. Scan the QR code on the box with your mobile
phone to go to the corresponding page.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Supplied tools:
Allen wrench (Y) and open end wrench (Z).

DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN BOLTS BEFORE ALL PARTS ARE MOUNTED.

1. Attach the adjustable legs (O) to the fireplace (A) using the allen
screws (V).

2. Attach the chimney (B) to the fireplace (A) using the bolts (V),
washers (X) and nuts (W).

3. Place the log grid (K) in the fireplace (A).

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS USER’S MANUAL
During the use of this product, care and caution should be exercised. This product is for outdoor use only and 
will become very hot during and after use.

BEFORE USE
This product must be used outdoors only. When used on a terrace/patio, there must be no objects in the immediate vicinity 
and any roof must be opened so that any smoke can easily be discharged. Place the product on a smooth surface and away 
from any objects that are flammable. Always keep an eye on the fire as this product is located low to the ground.

WARNING
1. DO NOT use the product if you have heart or lung problems, as breathing in smoke can aggravate these problems.
2. DO NOT move the product after the fire has been started.
3. DO NOT sit/stand too close to the product, keep a safe distance.
4. DO NOT overfill the product during use.
5. DO NOT use fire accelerant to light the fire.
6. Only use dried wood or charcoal as fuel
7. DO NOT use the product during inclement weather.
8. Keep flammable liquids far away from the product as the heat given off may cause these liquids to catch fire.
9. Use the product only in conjunction with a poker. Once the fire is lit, DO NOT touch the lid with your bare hands or

oven mitts. Use only the poker to lift the lid if necessary.
10. 	Stay at a sufficient distance from the product. Keep children and pets away from the product.
11. 	The product should be operated and maintained by adults.
12. 	Make sure there are no flammable materials in the area where the product is placed. Dry leaves, paper, dry grass,

or pine needles can easily catch fire when they come in contact with runaway coals or sparks.
13. 	Walk carefully towards and near the product once the fire is lit to avoid slipping or falling near the product.
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Components Quantity

A Fireplace 1

B Chimney 1

O Adjustable legs 3

K Log grid 1

V Allen screw 7

W Nut 4

X Washer 4

Y Allen wrench 1

Z Open end wrench 1



ATTENTION POINTS BEFORE USE
• Inform with your local fire department about any fire bans and/or regulations for this product.
• The product can remain hot and smoldering for up to 24 hours after the visible fire is extinguished.
• Smoldering patio fireplaces are a common cause of injury and burns, especially with children.
• When placed outside, the surface of the fireplace discolors. Furthermore, discoloration occurs due to the product’s

reaction to heat/open flames.

DETERMINATION OF SUCCESSFUL LOCATION 
The product should be placed in a safe location. It should not be placed near buildings, walls, outdoor furniture,  
inflatable pools or other flammable objects. Nearby objects could catch fire from heat or flames. Place the product on a 
non-combustible surface, free of overhanging objects.

USE
This product is for outdoor use only and will become very hot during use. Using the wrong materials in this product can be 
extremely dangerous. Use only charcoal or dried wood. Do not use highly flammable objects such as clothing, rags of cloth, 
paper towels, handkerchiefs or other materials that can burn uncontrollably. Do not use gasoline, turpentine, lighter fluid, 
alcohol or similar substances to light a fire. . Never leave the product unattended while burning.

WIND
The product should be sheltered from wind and should not be used when the wind is strong or gusting. Wind causes 
smoke and fire to be blown back and forth, which can cause sparks and coals to spread. When using the product during a 
light breeze, be careful of small sparks or coals flying around. Do not place the product near objects that may catch fire.

HUMANS AND PETS
Maintain supervision of children and pets when the patio fire is in use. Make sure everyone around the product knows 
that the fire is burning and that smoke and sparks may be released. Keep children and pets at a safe distance from patio 
fireplaces to prevent burns and inhalation of smoke. The product get very hot and can cause burns to anyone who gets  
too close.  

ADEQUATELY PUT OUT THE FIRE 
The product is dangerous if the fire is not put out properly. Do not extinguish the fire by throwing water into the product 
as this may cause deformation , rust or peeling paint. The fire should be allowed to extinguish by itself or else be put out 
with a fire extinguisher. It should be noted that the fire can still smolder and coals remain hot even if there are no visible 
flames. Remain near the product after the flames have been extinguished to check for burning coals or smoke. This is an 
indication that the fire is still burning. If in doubt, when the product has been given enough time to cool completely, fill its 
interior with water to ensure that the fire is completely out. After use, the product can remain hot for hours.

CLEANING
Once you are certain that the fire is out and the product has cooled down, remove the remaining ash and material 
(charcoal or wood). DO NOT USE CHEMICAL CLEANING PRODUCTS because they may cause a flash-fire the next time you 
use the product.

STORAGE 
It is recommended to keep the product sheltered from rain when not in use. After you are sure that the fire is completely 
extinguished, clean the product and put it somewhere where it cannot get wet. 
Storage and use of the product as described does not constitute a guarantee against potential rusting.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE ES 

Lea atentamente este manual antes de montar el producto. Le recomendamos que lo ensamble sobre una superficie 

blanda, como una alfombra, para evitar daños en la pintura. Tenga en cuenta que la superficie del metal fundido 

contiene protuberancias naturales. No se trata de defectos, sino de elementos que realzan la belleza del producto. 

• No deseche el embalaje hasta que haya determinado que

todas las piezas (de montaje) están presentes.

• Asegúrese de que no haya niños cerca durante el montaje.

Este producto contiene partes pequeñas que pueden ser tragadas

por los niños.

• Guarde las instrucciones de montaje para futuras consultas.

También puede descargar una versión en PDF desde la página del

producto en el sitio web de BonFeu. Escanea el código QR de la caja

con tu teléfono móvil para ir a la página correspondiente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 
Herramientas suministradas: 

Llave Allen (Y) y llave (Z). 

NO APRIETE COMPLETAMENTE LOS PERNOS ANTES DE MONTAR TODAS 
LAS PIEZAS. 

1. Fije las patas ajustables (O) al hogar (A) con los tornillos allen (V).

2. Fije la chimenea (B) al hogar (A) usando los tornillos (V),

arandelas (X) y tuercas (W).

3. Coloque la rejilla  (K) en el hogar (A).

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES MANUAL DE USUARIO  
Durante el uso de este producto, se debe tener cuidado y precaución. Este producto es solo para uso en 

exteriores y se calentará mucho durante y después de su uso. 

ANTES DE USAR 
Este producto solo debe usarse al aire libre. Cuando se utiliza en una terraza/patio, no debe haber objetos en las 

inmediaciones y cualquier techo debe estar abierto para que el humo pueda evacuarse fácilmente. Coloque el producto 

sobre una superficie lisa y lejos de cualquier objeto inflamable. Vigile siempre el fuego, ya que este producto se encuentra 

cerca del suelo. 

ADVERTENCIA 
1. NO use el producto si tiene problemas cardíacos o pulmonares, ya que respirar humo puede agravar

estos problemas.

2. NO mueva el producto después de que se haya iniciado el fuego.

3. NO se siente/pare demasiado cerca del producto, mantenga una  distancia segura. 

4. NO llene demasiado el producto durante el uso.

5. NO use acelerante de fuego para encender el fuego.

6. Utilice únicamente madera seca o carbón vegetal como combustible

7. NO utilice el producto durante las inclemencias del tiempo.

8. Mantenga los líquidos inflamables lejos del producto, ya que el calor que desprende puede hacer que

estos líquidos se incendien.

9. Utilice el producto sólo con un atizador. Una vez que se encienda el fuego, NO toque la tapa con las

manos desnudas ni con guantes de cocina. Use solo el atizador para levantar la tapa si es necesario.

10. Manténgase a una distancia suficiente del producto.

11. Mantenga a los niños y las mascotas alejados del producto.

12. Asegúrese de que no haya materiales inflamables en el área donde se coloca el producto. Las hojas

secas, el papel, la hierba seca o las agujas de pino pueden incendiarse fácilmente cuando entran en

contacto con carbones o chispas fuera de control.

Componentes Cantidad 

A Hogar 1 

B Chimenea 1 

O Patas ajustables 3 

K Rejilla 1 

V Tornillo Allen 7 

W Tuerca 4 

X Arandela 4 

Y Llave Allen 1 

Z Llave para truercas 1 
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 PUNTOS DE ATENCIÓN ANTES DE USAR 
• Contacte con el departamento de prevención de incendios local, sobre cualquier prohibición de fuego y/o 

regulaciones para este producto.

• El producto puede permanecer caliente y humeante hasta 24 horas después de que se extinga el fuego 
visible. Las chimeneas de patio humeantes son una causa común de lesiones y quemaduras, 
especialmente entre los niños.

• Cuando se coloca al aire libre, la superficie de la chimenea se decolora. Además, la decoloración se 
produce debido a la reacción del producto al calor o a las llamas directas.

UBICACIÓN CORRECTA 
El producto debe colocarse en un lugar seguro. No debe colocarse cerca de edificios, paredes, muebles de exterior, 

piscinas inflables u otros objetos inflamables. Los objetos cercanos podrían incendiarse por el calor o las llamas. 

Coloque el producto sobre una superficie incombustible, libre de objetos que sobresalgan. 

USO 
Este producto es solo para uso en exteriores y se calentará mucho durante su uso. El uso de materiales incorrectos en 

este producto puede ser extremadamente peligroso. Use solo carbón vegetal o madera seca. No utilice objetos 

altamente inflamables como ropa, trapos de tela, toallas de papel, pañuelos u otros materiales que puedan arder 

incontrolablemente. No use gasolina, trementina, líquido para encendedores, alcohol o sustancias similares para 

encender un fuego. Nunca deje el producto desatendido mientras esté ardiendo. 

VIENTO 
El producto debe estar protegido del viento y no debe usarse cuando el viento es fuerte o racheado. Por el viento el 

humo y el fuego se desplazan de un lado a otro, lo que puede hacer que se propaguen chispas y brasas. Cuando utilice 

el producto durante una brisa ligera, tenga cuidado con las pequeñas chispas o brasas que vuelan alrededor. No 

coloque el producto cerca de objetos que puedan incendiarse. 

HUMANOS Y MASCOTAS 
Mantenga la supervisión de los niños y las mascotas cuando la chimenea de exterior esté en uso. Asegúrese de que 

todos los que rodean el producto sepan que el fuego está ardiendo y que se puede liberar humo y chispas. 

Mantenga a los niños y las mascotas a una distancia segura de la chimenea de exterior para evitar quemaduras e 

inhalación de humo. El producto se calienta mucho y puede causar quemaduras a cualquiera que se acerque 

demasiado. 

APAGAR ADECUADAMENTE EL FUEGO 
El producto es peligroso si el fuego no se apaga correctamente. No apague el fuego arrojando agua en el producto 

ya que esto puede causar deformación, óxido o descamación de la pintura. Se debe dejar que el fuego se extinga por sí 

solo o bien apagarse con un extintor de incendios. Hay que tener en cuenta que el fuego aún puede arder y las brasas 

permanecen calientes incluso si no hay llamas visibles. Permanezca cerca del producto después de que las llamas se 

hayan extinguido para verificar si hay brasas encendidas o humo. Esto es una indicación de que el fuego sigue 

ardiendo. En caso de duda, cuando el producto haya tenido el tiempo suficiente para que se enfríe por completo, llene 

su interior con agua para asegurarse de que el fuego se apague por completo. Después de su uso, el producto puede 

permanecer caliente durante horas. 

LIMPIEZA 
Una vez que esté seguro de que el fuego está apagado y el producto se ha enfriado, retire las cenizas y el material 

restantes (carbón vegetal o madera). NO UTILICE PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS DE LIMPIEZA porque pueden provocar un 

incendio repentino la próxima vez que utilice el producto. 

ALMACENAMIENTO 
Se recomienda mantener el producto protegido de la lluvia cuando no esté en uso. Una vez que esté seguro de que el 

fuego está completamente Apagado, limpie el producto y colóquelo en un lugar donde no pueda mojarse. 

El almacenamiento y el uso del producto tal y como se describe no constituyen una garantía contra la posible oxidación.




